FORM PTO-1595 Rev. 6-93) DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow t$ 10170	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of rateries and fractionary	License and a compared original documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Wright Pugson, Ltd.</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Marchant Schmidt, Inc.</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:         [X] Assignment       [] Merger         [] Security Agreement       [] Change of Name         [] Other _       Execution Date: April 27, 2001	March Y - 8 - 20 Fr         Street Address:       24 West Larsen Drive
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s):</li> <li>09/466,005</li> <li>Additional Numbers a</li> </ul>	, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) ttached? [] Yes [X] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
Name:       Leslie S. Miller, Esq.         Internal Address:       Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren,         Norris & Rieselbach, s.c.       1000 North Water Street         Milwaukee, WI 53202       53202	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$160.00</li> <li>[X] Enclosed</li> <li>[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>[X] Any deficiencies in enclosed fee should be charged to Deposit Account.</li> </ul>
Street Address: Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris & Rieselbach, s.c. 1000 North Water Street City: Milwaukee State: WI ZIP: 53202	<ul> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li>18-0882</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
001 181471 00000110 16460005 <b>DO NOT US</b>	SE THIS SPACE
copy of the original document. <u>Leslie S. Miller</u> Name of Person Signing Signa	ature May 4, 2001 Date Date Cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

MW\734298LSM:DMM 05/04/01

# PATENT REEL: 011797 FRAME: 0671

------

### Exhibit 2

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made as of the <u>j</u> day of April, 2001 (hereinafter referred to as the "Effective Date"), by and between WRIGHT PUGSON, LTD., having its principal office at Grove Trading Estate, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1ST, England (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") and MARCHANT SCHMIDT, INC., having its principal place of business at 24 West Larsen Drive, Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54937 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

#### **RECITALS**

A. ASSIGNOR is the assignee of record of U.S. Patent Application No. 9/466,005, to Hicks et al. (referred to as "the Patent Rights").

B. ASSIGNEE desires by execution of this Assignment to obtain an assignment of all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights from ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR desires by execution of this Assignment to grant an assignment of all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE.

#### <u>AGREEMENT</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE mutually agree as follows:

1. <u>Definition</u>. As used herein, the following term shall have the meanings set forth below:

1.1 <u>Assigned Patent Rights</u>. The term "Assigned Patent Rights" shall mean U.S. Patent Application No. 9/466,005, to Hicks et al., as well as any patent application in the United States, Canada, or Mexico which is now pending or which may be later filed in the United States, Canada, or Mexico based upon any patent application which is now pending anywhere in the world, as well as any and all patents in the United States, Canada, or Mexico maturing from a continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, or reexamination of any such Assigned Patent Rights and regardless of whether such patent in the United States,

Canada, or Mexico matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model, or other United States or foreign patent.

2. <u>Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights</u>. Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth herein, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights. The assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights granted by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE in this Agreement is granted free and clear of all security interests, liens, encumbrances, claims, or interests of any kind or nature.

3. <u>Disclaimers</u>. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be construed as:

(a) A warranty or representation by ASSIGNOR as to the validity, scope, or enforceability of any patent(s) resulting from the Assigned Patent Rights; or

(b) A warranty or representation by ASSIGNOR that anything made, used, sold, or otherwise disposed of under any right granted in this Assignment is or will be free from infringement of patents of third parties; or

(c) Granting by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any licenses or rights under patents other than by ASSIGNOR under the Assigned Patent Rights; or

(d) A representation, warranty, or extension of warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, or an assumption of responsibility by ASSIGNOR with respect to the use, sale, or other disposition by ASSIGNEE or its representatives, distributors, or users of products incorporating or made by use of the Assigned Patent Rights.

5. <u>Recordation</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby grants to ASSIGNEE and its attorneys the authority and power to have this Agreement recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and in the Mexican Promotion to the Intellectual Property.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto as of the date first written above.

WRIGHT PUGSON, LTD.

# MARCHANT SCHMIDT, INC.

By:

Title: DIRECTOR

Date: 24 APRIL 2001

By: Title: ESIDENT Date:

**RECORDED: 05/08/2001** 

### PATENT REEL: 011797 FRAME: 0674